Notes: (a) Weighted average effective interest rate does not include cash and deposits held by volunteer units. (b)The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from
Victorian Government and GST input tax credit recoverable

Victoria State Emergency Service Annual Report 2022-23   108

Interest rate risk sensitivity

   ($ thousand)

Notes:
Cash and deposits include a deposit of $85,960 thousand (2022: $62,946 thousand) that is exposed to floating rate movements. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

2023: $87,881thousand x -0.005 = -$439thousand; and $87,881thousand x 0.005 = $439 thousand

2022: $62,946 thousand x -0.005 = -$315 thousand; and $62,946 thousand x 0.005 = $315 thousand

 - 50 basis points + 50 basis points
2023 Carrying amount Net result Fair value through OCI

revaluation reserve
Net result Fair value through OCI

revaluation reserve
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits 92,425 (462) - 462 -
Investments and others
financial assets

8,952 (45) - 45 -

Total impact 101,377 (507) - 507 -
Contractual financial
liabilities
Borrowings

10,936

(55)

- 55 -

Total impact 10,936 (55) - 55 -

 - 50 basis points + 50 basis points
2022 Carrying amount Net result Fair value through OCI

revaluation reserve
Net result Fair value through OCI

revaluation reserve
Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits 67,431 (337) - 337 -
Investments and others
financial assets

7,391 (37) - 37 -

Total impact 74,822 (374) - 374 -
Contractual financial
liabilities
Borrowings

8,879

(44)

- 44 -

Total impact 8,879 (44) - 44 -

Victoria State Emergency Service Annual Report 2022-23 109

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if
quantifiable, are measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by
the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the
entity.

These are classified as either quantifiable, where the potential economic benefit is known, or non-quantifiable.